AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE
TO THE
AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
CVAG AND THE CITY OF COACHELLA
FOR THE
GRAPEFRUIT BOULEVARD STREET IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN
LEOCO LANE AND 9TH STREET

This AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE is made and entered into this 28" day of June, 2021, by and
between the Coachella Valley Association of Governments, a California joint powers agency
(CVAG) and the City of Coachella (City), and is made with reference to the following background
facts and circumstances. All other terms and conditions shall remain the same as stated in the
original Agreement for the Grapefruit Boulevard Street Improvements between Leoco Lane and
9th Street.

This Amendment Number One shall authorize the addition of traffic signal improvements at the
intersection of Grapefruit Boulevard and 6th Street. The total cost to install the traffic signal is
$353,118.44. Subtracting the $250,000 grant secured by the city leaves a remaining balance of
$103,118.44. Under CVAG's 75 percent/ 25 percent cost-sharing policy, it would result in an
additional $77,338.83 for CVAG and $25,779.61 for the City.

CVAG's total not-to-exceed amount with this increase would be $1,453,820.83.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment Number One to be
executed by their duly authorized representatives on this date:

ATTEST CITY OF COACHELLA
By: By:
Gabriel Martin Steven Hernandez
City Manager Mayor
ATTEST CVAG

By: By: d“" :
Tom Kirk, Gle . Miller,
Executive Director CV hair




